

No. ~~08~~ - 349 SEP 15 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BOYD BRYANT, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. CASEY, JR.

Counsel of Record

DAVID G. RADLAUER

VIRGINIA W. GUNDLACH

AIMEE M. QUIRK

JONES, WALKER, WAECHTER, POITEVENT,

CARRÈRE & DENÈGRE, L.L.P.

201 St. Charles Ave., 49th Floor

New Orleans, LA 70170

(504) 582-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

217898



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Factual Background	2
2. The Class Certification Proceedings	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	7
I. A NATIONWIDE CLASS CERTI- FICATION ORDER THAT FAILS TO ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE OF CHOICE OF LAW IS REVIEWABLE BY THIS COURT.	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE FAILURE TO CONDUCT A CHOICE OF LAW ANALYSIS BEFORE CERTIFYING A NATIONWIDE CLASS ACTION VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS AND FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSES.	13
A. Choice of Law Must be Analyzed Before Certifying a Nationwide Class.	14
B. The Split Among the Courts on This Important Issue Should Be Settled.	18
C. The Choice of Law Analysis is Critical Here Because the State Laws Differ Significantly with Regard to the Standards and Burdens of Proof for “Defect” and “Concealment”	21
1. Defect	22
2. Concealment	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The Supreme Court Of Arkansas Dated June 19, 2008	1a
Appendix B — Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law Regarding Class Certification, And Order Certifying Class Of The Circuit Court Of Miller County, Arkansas Filed January 11, 2007	36a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	13, 14, 15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15
<i>Andrews v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Artilla Cove Resort v. Hartley</i> , 72 S.W.3d 291 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	29
<i>Bailey v. Le Beau</i> , 339 S.E.2d 460 (N.C. App. 1986)	26
<i>Barbarin v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20980 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 1993) ..	22
<i>Barrett v. Holland & Hart</i> , 845 P.2d 714 (Mont. 1992)	29
<i>Beardshall v. Minuteman Press International, Inc.</i> , 664 F.2d 23 (3d Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Berardinelli v. General Am. Life Ins. Co. (In re Gen. Am. Life. Ins. Co. Sale Practices Litig.)</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bitker v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 2004 WY 114, 98 P3d 853 (Wyo. 2004)	30
<i>Black v. Goodwin, Loomis & Britton, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 293 (1996)	30
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7 th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	16
<i>Browder v. Eicher</i> , 841 S.W.2d 500 (Tex. App. Houston 14th Dist. 1992)	30
<i>Bulbman, Inc. v. Nevada Bell</i> , 825 P.2d 588 (1992)	30
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	12
<i>Caldwell v. Armstrong</i> , 642 P.2d 47 (Colo. Ct. App. 1981)	29
<i>Camacho v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 701 P.2d 628 (Colo. Ct. App. 1985)	25
<i>Capital Management Partners v. Eggleston</i> , 2005 WL 1606066 (Tenn. Ct. App., Jul 7, 2005)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5 th Cir. 1996)	12, 19, 29
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998)	18, 21, 22
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 15949 (9 th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5 th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Colorado Serum Co. v. Arp</i> , 504 P.2d 801 (Wyo. 1972)	27
<i>Compagnie de Reassurance D'ile de France v. New England Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004)	19
<i>Cowburn v. Leventis</i> , 619 S.E.2d 437 (S.C. App. 2005)	30
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cox House Moving, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81132 (D.S.C. Nov. 6, 2006)	22
<i>Denny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 250 (1995)	23
<i>Denuptiis v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 272 (Alaska 2003)	29
<i>Dickerson v. Mountain View Equip. Co.</i> , 710 P.2d 621 (Idaho Ct. App. 1985)	27
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	17
<i>Ex parte Citicorp Acceptance Co.</i> , 715 So.2d 199 (Ala. 1997)	19
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F.Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	22, 26
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Jackson Transp. Co.</i> , 191 S.E.2d 110 (Ga. App. 1972)	26
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Regent Sports Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 1431 (7th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. General Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 365 Md. 321 (2001)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Frank v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 118 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2002)	27
<i>Ganey v. Kawasaki Motors Corp.</i> , 366 Ark. 238, 234 S.W.3d 838 (Ark. 2006)	21
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	7
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Golden Cone Concepts v. Villa Linda Mall</i> , 820 P.2d 1323 (N.M. 1991)	30
<i>Gordon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 687 N.Y.S.2d 369 (N.Y. App. 1999)	22
<i>Gorman v. Soble</i> , 328 N.W.2d 119 (1982)	30
<i>Hardwick-Morrison Co. v. Albertsson</i> , 605 A.2d 529 (Vt. 1992)	30
<i>Harris Packaging Corp. v. Baker Concrete Constr. Co.</i> , 982 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. App. Houston 1st Dist. 1998)	24
<i>Hayles v. GMC</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heart River Partners v. Goetzfried</i> , 703 N.W.2d 330 (N.D. 2005)	30
<i>Higgins v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 287 Ark. 390, 699 S.W.2d 741 (Ark. 1985)	25
<i>Holliday v. Rain & Hail L.L.C.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 2004)	31
<i>Holt v. Stihl, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 693 (E.D. Tenn. 1977)	26
<i>Horne v. Claude Ray Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 290 S.E.2d 497 (1982)	24
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>In re American Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7 th Cir. 2002) ...	21, 22, 29
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 135 F.R.D. 39 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. La. 1997)	19, 22
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997) ..	19, 22
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 484 (D.N.J. 2000) ...	22
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Vehicle Paint Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 214 (E.D. La. 1998)	29
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Dex-Cool Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11432 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2007)	22
<i>In re IBP S'holders Litig. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	29
<i>In re Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 217 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	19
<i>In re Kirschner Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 139 F.R.D. 74 (D. Md. 1991)	20
<i>In re Lilco Sec. Litig.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 663 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	20
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Prempro Products Liability Litigation</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005)	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7 th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8 th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>In re United Telecommunications, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist Lexis 16580 (D. Kan. 1992)	20
<i>In-flight Devices Corp. v. Van Dusen Air, Inc.</i> , 466 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Jones v. Estelle</i> , 348 So. 2d 479 (Ala. 1977)	30
<i>Kline v. First W. Gov't Secs.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4019 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 1996)	20
<i>Lancaster Glass Corp. v. Philips ECG, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 652 (6th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Lewis Tree Service, Inc. v. Lucent Technologies</i> , 211 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	29
<i>Lindberg v. Roseth</i> , 137 Idaho 222, 46 P3d 518 (Idaho 2002)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lobo Exploration Co. v. Amoco Production Co.</i> , 991 P.2d 1048 (Okla. App. 1999)	20
<i>Lundin v. Shimanski</i> , 368 N.W.2d 676 (Wis. 1985)	30
<i>Mabus v. St. James Episcopal Church</i> , 884 So. 2d 747 (Miss. 2004)	30
<i>Massey v. Stembridge</i> , 341 S.E.2d 247 (Ga. App. 1986)	29
<i>Med. City Dallas, Ltd. v. Carlisle Corp.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 55 (Tex. 2008)	24
<i>Meldco, Inc. v. Hollytex Carpet Mills</i> , 796 P.2d 142 (Idaho Ct. App. 1990)	27
<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	13
<i>Nacci v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 325 A.2d 617 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974)	23
<i>Opti-Flow, LLC v. Prod. Servs. Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 903 So. 2d 1171 (La. App. 3 Cir. June 1, 2005)	29
<i>Ostalkiewicz v. Guardian Alarm, Div. of Colbert's Sec. Servs.</i> , 520 A.2d 563 (R.I. 1987)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parrillo v. Giroux Co.</i> , 426 A.2d 1313 (R.I. 1981)	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) ...	12
<i>Peterson v. Dougherty Dawkins, Inc.</i> , 583 N.W.2d 626 (N.D. 1998)	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plas-Tex, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. 1989)	25, 26
<i>Plouffe v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 373 A.2d 492 (R.I. 1977)	26
<i>Poe v. Lennon</i> , 89 S.E. 1003 (N.C. 1916)	30
<i>Prado-Alvarez v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.P.R. 2004)	30
<i>Purina Mills v. Askins</i> , 317 Ark. 58, 875 S.W.2d 843 (Ark. 1994)	23
<i>Ragland Mills, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 763 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	28
<i>Rand v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 832 A.2d 771 (Me. 2003)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Raytech Corp. v. White</i> 1991 U.S. Dist Lexis 19755 (D. Conn. Aug. 28, 1991)	20
<i>Right Weigh Scale Co. v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 998 F.2d 287 (5th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Roe Roofing, Inc. v. Lumber Products, Inc.</i> , 688 P.2d 425 (Ore. App. 1984)	27
<i>Rogers v. Meiser</i> , 2003 OK 6, 68 P.3d 967 (Okla. 2003)	30
<i>Rohm & Haas Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 1172 (2001)	30
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	12
<i>Scittarelli v. Providence Gas Co.</i> , 415 A.2d 1040 (R.I. 1980)	26
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	12
<i>Shoppe v. Gucci Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Haw. 368, 14 P.3d 1049 (Haw. 2000)	30
<i>Simpson v. Specialty Retail Concepts</i> , 149 F.R.D. 94 (M.D.N.C. 1993)	20
<i>Singer v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Snow v. American Morgan Horse Ass'n</i> , 686 A.2d 1168 (N.H. 1996)	30
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) ...	12, 13
<i>Speck v. Anderson</i> , 349 N.W.2d 49 (S.D. 1984) ..	30
<i>State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods., Inc.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993)	29
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Remley</i> , 618 S.E.2d 316 (Va. 2005)	30
<i>Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>Stephan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 266 A.2d 855 (N.H. 1970)	26
<i>Step-Saver Data Systems, Inc. v. Wyse Technology</i> , 939 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. Pa. 1991) ...	24
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	31
<i>Terre Haute Regional Hospital, Inc. v. Basden</i> , 524 N.E.2d 1306 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)	29
<i>Todd Farm Corp. v. Navistar International Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1987)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 66 S.W.3d 568 (Ark. 2002)	29
<i>Va. Acad. of Clinical Psychologists v. Group Hospitalization & Med. Servs.</i> , 878 A.2d 1226 (D.C. 2005)	30
<i>Venezia v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 188 (1st Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Vision Graphics, Inc. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D. Mass. 1999)	24
<i>Walsh v. Chittenden Corp.</i> , 798 F.Supp. 1043 (D. Vt. 1992)	20
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	4, 19
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 260 (D.D.C. 1990)	22
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, F.A. v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal.4 th 906, 926, 15 P.3d 1071, 103 Cal.Rptr.2d 320 (2001)	19
<i>Welch v. Fitzgerald-Hicks Dodge</i> , 430 A.2d 144 (N.H. 1981)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wieczoreck v. H & H Builders, Inc.</i> , 475 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1985)	29
<i>Worthey v. Specialty Foam Products, Inc.</i> , 591 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979)	28
<i>Yadlosky v. Grant Thornton, L.L.P.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 292 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	18

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. IV, Section 1	1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, Section 1	1

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2301	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 9
Ark. R. Civ. P. 23	2
Ark. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	8, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	8, 16
La. Civ. C. art. 2520	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15B Charles Alan Wright et al, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3914.19 (2d ed. 1992)	11
Kenneth S. Bordens and Irwin A. Horowitz, <i>Mass Tort Civil Litigation: The Impact of Procedural Changes on Jury Decisions</i> , 73 <i>Judicature</i> 22 (1989)	12
Joseph Grundfest, <i>Disimplying Private Rights of Action under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission's Authority</i> , 107 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 963 (1994)	11
Jordon L. Kruse, Comment, <i>Appealability of Class Certification Orders: The "Mandamus Appeal" and a Proposal to Amend Rule 23</i> , 91 <i>Nw.U. L. Rev.</i> 704 (1997)	11
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Mass Torts: An Institutional Evolutionist Perspective</i> , 80 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 941 (1995)	11
William Simon, <i>Class Actions – Useful Tool or Engine of Destruction</i> , 55 <i>F.R.D.</i> 375 (1972)	11
